as expectations of future contract renewals, in estimating the fair value of customer relationship intangible assets acquired in a business combination. EITF
Issue No. 02-17 was effective for business combinations consummated after October 25, 2002, but the Company did not reflect the effect it would have had
on the three business combinations completed in 2003 until the second quarter of 2004.

   The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors has discussed the correction of methodology for insurance reserves and the treatment of the correction
under GAAP, as well as the other correction, with both management and the Company’s independent auditors.

   The Company currently estimates the impact of the adjustments on income from continuing operations and diluted earnings per share would be as follows:

Table of Contents

In thousands, except per share amounts

   Diluted Earnings Per Share

Income from Continuing Operations

Income from Continuing Operations

  As  Insurance  EITF 02-17  As  As  Insurance  EITF 02-17  As

Reported

Adjustment

Adjustment

Restated

Reported

Adjustment

Adjustment

Restated

Fiscal 2004
First Quarter  $ 7,156  $ (385)  $(352)  $ 6,419  $0.14  $(0.01)   $0.13
Second Quarter   6,784   (268)   908   7,424   0.14   (0.01)  $ 0.02   0.15
Third Quarter   13,394   (146)   13,248   0.27   (0.01)   0.26

First Nine Months  $27,334  $ (799)  $ 556  $27,091  $0.55  $(0.03)  $ 0.02  $0.54

Fiscal 2003
First Quarter  $ 3,750  $ (173)   $ 3,577  $0.08  $(0.01)   $0.07
Second Quarter   9,248   (158)  $(118)   8,972   0.18   0.18
Third Quarter   10,556   (389)   (152)   10,015   0.21  $(0.01)   0.20
Fourth Quarter   12,844   (157)   (286)   12,401   0.26   (0.01)   0.25

Fiscal 2003  $36,398  $ (877)  $(556)  $34,965  $0.73  $(0.02)  $(0.01)  $0.70

Fiscal 2002  $44,058  $ (826)   $43,232  $0.86  $(0.01)   $0.85
Fiscal 2001  $29,868  $(2,181)   $27,687  $0.59  $(0.05)   $0.54
Fiscal 2000  $40,115  $ (841)   $39,274  $0.83  $(0.01)   $0.82

   The above amounts have not been reviewed by the Company’s independent auditor; therefore these results may differ from the audited financial results
that the Company will file in its Form 10-K for the year ended October 31, 2004.

Item 9.01.   Financial Statements and Exhibits.

   99.1   Press release of ABM Industries Incorporated dated December 20, 2004 reporting the effect of the accounting restatement on the Company’s results
of operations for certain completed annual and quarterly periods.

Table of Contents

SIGNATURES

   Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the

[…]

the first three quarters of fiscal year 2004 in its Form 10-K for the year ended October 31, 2004. Accordingly, the previously issued financial statements for
the above periods should no longer be relied upon.

The restated financial results will also reflect the previously announced correction of the fair value calculation for other intangibles, primarily customer
relationship intangibles, discussed in the Company’s Form 10-Q for the quarter ended April 30, 2004.

The following financial table details the Company’s current estimates of the impact of the adjustments on income from continuing operations and diluted
earnings per share. The figures in the table have not yet been reviewed by the Company’s independent auditor; therefore, these results may differ from the
audited financial results that the Company will file in its Form 10-K for the year ended October 31, 2004.

1

In thousands, except per share amounts

   Diluted Earnings Per Share

Income from Continuing Operations

Income from Continuing Operations

  As  Insurance  EITF 02-17  As  As  Insurance  EITF 02-17  As

Reported

Adjustment

Adjustment

Restated

Reported

Adjustment

Adjustment

Restated

Fiscal 2004
First Quarter  $ 7,156  $ (385)  $(352)  $ 6,419  $0.14  $(0.01)   $0.13
Second Quarter   6,784   (268)   908   7,424   0.14   (0.01)  $ 0.02   0.15
Third Quarter   13,394   (146)   13,248   0.27   (0.01)   0.26

First Nine Months  $27,334  $ (799)  $ 556  $27,091  $0.55  $(0.03)  $ 0.02  $0.54

Fiscal 2003
First Quarter  $ 3,750  $ (173)   $ 3,577  $0.08  $(0.01)   $0.07
Second Quarter   9,248   (158)  $(118)   8,972   0.18   0.18
Third Quarter   10,556   (389)   (152)   10,015   0.21  $(0.01)   0.20
Fourth Quarter   12,844   (157)   (286)   12,401   0.26   (0.01)   0.25

Fiscal 2003  $36,398  $ (877)  $(556)  $34,965  $0.73  $(0.02)  $(0.01)  $0.70

Fiscal 2002  $44,058  $ (826)   $43,232  $0.86  $(0.01)   $0.85
Fiscal 2001  $29,868  $(2,181)   $27,687  $0.59  $(0.05)   $0.54
Fiscal 2000  $40,115  $ (841)   $39,274  $0.83  $(0.01)   $0.82

About ABM Industries Incorporated
ABM Industries Incorporated is one of the largest facility services contractors listed on the New York Stock Exchange. With annual revenues in excess of
$2.4 billion and approximately 70,000 employees, ABM provides janitorial, parking, engineering, security, lighting and mechanical services for thousands of
commercial, industrial, institutional, and retail facilities in hundreds of cities across the United States and British Columbia, Canada. The ABM Family of
Services includes ABM Janitorial, Ampco System Parking, ABM Engineering, American Commercial Security (ACSS), Security Services of America (SSA),